CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, MARCH 19, 2018

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the 19t day of
March, 2018, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
Council members present were: John Brockmann, Tim Koehler, Lisa Mengler, Jacob Puck, and Larry
Smith. Absent: None. City staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, Tom Schirman, and Paul
Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.
Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. No comments.

Consent Agenda. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve the consent agenda including the
invoices, minutes from March 5, 2018, February 2018 financial reports, and Class B beer permits and
Sunday licenses at Victory and Wescott Parks for Walcott Unified Fund. Motion carried.

Splash Pad Project — Review of Bids. Bryce Johnson, Project Engineer, reported on the bids
received for the Splash Pad Project. The bids include the base bid and four alternates, one for
furniture (benches/tables/trash receptacles) and three for different types of surfacing, all of which
were higher than the engineer’s estimates. Rickertsen stated that the Splash Pad Committee
fundraised based on the engineer's original estimate from August 2015, and with the base bid and
furniture the cost is $69,288 higher than the funds that were raised. Smith stated this type of project
is not common. Brockmann questioned what happens if rubbish is found under the project site.
Johnson stated that if we run into unsuitable material, it will need to be removed. Brian Mengler, Park
Board Chairperson, questioned if the proposed splash pad site is a known trash area and why it
wasn't brought up earlier (property was purchased in 2013 and a Splash Pad Committee was
established in February, 2014). Brockmann stated he didn’t know how far east the area went but
knew it was under the tennis courts. Discussion was held on having a portion of the project area
trenched to determine if there is unsuitable material. Mengler moved and Smith seconded to accept
the base bid from the low bidder, Centennial Contractors, for $160,629. The City Engineer is
currently preparing cost estimates on the W. Otis Street Reconstruction Project and discussion was
held on the possibility of including the Splash Pad Project with that project. Discussion was also held
on having the project engineer tak to the low bidder regarding clarification on a few items and project
costs. Rickertsen will submit another grant request for the project. Mengler moved and Smith
seconded to rescind the previous motion and place the Splash Pad Project on the April 2" agenda.
Motion carried. Johnson will contact the contractor and Stagg will have a section of the area
excavated to determine if there is any unsuitable material at the project site.

Hearts & Hands Foundation — Austin Burt. Burt presented information on the proposed electronic
sign to be located at the NW corner of Main Street & West Parkview Drive. Burt stated the City will
own the sign and be responsible for maintenance of the sign. He reported that the Foundation is
working on an electronic sign policy/procedures which will be presented to the City at a future
meeting. The sign placement will be staked and will be discussed again during the April 2™ meeting.

Virgil Latimer — Home Delivery Mailboxes on City ROW — Adjacent to Prairie View Park.
Latimer stated he submitted a home delivery request form to the Post Office and questioned if he and
the neighbors in his block, up to eight residences, would be allowed to place mailboxes in the City
Right-of-Way (ROW), adjacent to Prairie View Park. He stated they would maintain the ROW area
where the mailboxes are located. Rickertsen stated she was notified earlier in the day by the
Postmaster regarding the following:




e The United States Postal Service (USPS) did extend the deadline to May 1%, as requested by
the City, for residents that received a letter from the USPS in early February requiring
residents to pay box rent (which had been free) or request and receive approval for curbside
delivery.

* The Postmaster thought the curbside delivery location proposed by Latimer would be approved
by USPS.

¢ Residents wanting curbside delivery must complete a USPS form requesting the service.

Questions arose on the status of locating a cluster box unit (CBU) for interested residents. Stagg
stated he spoke with resident Billy Brown after the February 19" meeting and told him to locate an
area and bring it to the Building Official so he can determine if it meets ADA regulations. It was
reported that there have been no location proposals for a CBU brought to the City. Discussion was
held on several concerns regarding the request from Latimer, including maintenance, aesthetics, and
route approval by the USPS. Following further discussion, Koehler moved and Brockmann seconded
to table the request until further information is provided and that the Post Office determines it to be a
City problem. Motion carried.

Ordinance 497-18, Amending Chapter 99 Regarding Sewer Rates — 2" Reading. Rickertsen
stated this Ordinance will increase the sewer base rate from $9.00 to $10.00/month and the usage
rate by $.35 from $5.80 to $6.15 per 1,000 gallons of water. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to
approve the second reading of Ordinance 497-18, Amending Chapter 99 Regarding Sewer Rates.
Roll call ayes: Mengler, Puck, Brockmann, Koehler, and Smith. Motion carried.

Mayor’s Report. Mayor Kostichek stated he understands the frustration from citizens regarding the
postal service delivery issues but the City is not part of the federal government and does not have the
ability to influence their decisions.

Council Member Comments. Brockmann questioned when the County will be back to maintain the
gravel road on West Memorial Road. Stagg replied that he wasn't sure what the County’s
maintenance schedule is and Brockmann stated that Stagg should restore the City's 1967 Maintainer
to provide maintenance to the gravel road.

Smith moved and Mengler seconded to adjourn at 7:28 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions
were unanimous, uniess noted.

NN oo hellordsg,

Mayoy JohnKdstichek Lisa Rickertsen, City Clerk




ALLIANT UTILITIES

ARP INSURANCE
CASEY'S GENERAL STORE
CENTURY LINK INC
GIERKE-ROBINSON CO.
HAHN, JOE

HAWKINS INC

HOME GROWN DESIGN COMPANY

HUSTON, JACKIE

HYGIENIC LABORATORY
HYVEE

[A ASSN. OF MUNICIPAL UTIL
IMFOA

IOWA 80 GROUP

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL
MENARDS

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO.

MIDWEST K-9 DETECTION & CO

MISSISSIPP VALLEY PUMP IN
NEWELL'S AUTOMOTIVE
NIGHT OWL PCS

OTTO, KATHY

PANTHER UNIFORMS INC.
REPUBLIC SERVICES

RIVER VALLEY CO-OP

ROSS MEDICAL SUPPLY CO, IN
SCOTT CO. TREASURER
SHERWIN WILLIAMS
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
UTILITY EQUIPMENT CO.
VERIZON WIRELESS
VERMEER SALES & SERVICE
WELLMARK

TOTAL

PAYROLL

GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FUND TOTALS
GENERAL
FIRE RESERVE - DONATIONS

03/19/2018
SERVICES
ANNUAL PREMIUMS
FUEL
SERVICES
MINOR EQUIP
REIMBURSE SMOKE MACHINE
WATER CHEMICALS
FIRE DEPT SHIRTS
MILEAGE
TESTINGS
FIRE DEPT FOOD
QRTLY SAFETY GROUP DUES
SPRING FINANCE CONF
FUEL
CIL FILTER
PARTS
SERVICES
K9 CERTIFICATION
REPAIR PUMP
DODGE CHARGER SERVICES
SERVICES
CLEANING SERVICES
UNIFORMS
SERVICES
MARCH 2018 LEASE
OXYGEN
PROPERTY TAXES
PAINT
SALES TAX PYMT
PARTS
SERVICES
CHIPPER REPAIRS
SERVICES

03/09/2018

4,252.75
81,728.00
1,240.81
935.04
705.62
21.39
416.88
414.00
167.62
283.50
94.52
434.27
125.00
154.98
6.73
197.09
1,640.79
125.00
7,515.00
57.88
65.00
120.00
83.45
6,072.68
2,291.66
144.70
1,141.00
295.67
2,247.00
291.40
160.04
863.83
12,127.17
126,420.47

27,254.58

153,675.05

84,231.10
414.00




POLICE RESERVE - DONATION
WATER UTILITY

WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND
SEWER UTILITY

SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

FEBRUARY REVENUE
GENERAL

POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE

FIRE EQUIP/SIREN RESERVE
FIRE DONATIONS

FIRE BLDG RESERVE

CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE RESERVE
PARK ENHANCEMENT
FORFEITURE

MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND
ROAD USE TAX

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX
TIF

SPLASH PAD PROJECT
WATER UTILITY

WATER TOWER RESERVE
WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND
UTILITY DEPOSITS

SEWER UTILITY

SEWER LIFT STATION RESERVE
SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

125.00
20,152.65
291.40
42,388.22
6,072.68
153,675.05

6,839.56
8.12
291.44
4.85
22.99
32.18
115.40
20.95
9.66
294.76
22,901.28
1,007.47
259.34
34.14
78.02
25,974.76
114.37
18.40
70.00
40,031.85
13.82
5,970.39
104,113.75




