## CITY OF WALCOTT WALCOTT CITY HALL MONDAY, MARCH 19, 2018

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, the 19<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2018, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members present were: John Brockmann, Tim Koehler, Lisa Mengler, Jacob Puck, and Larry Smith. Absent: None. City staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, Tom Schirman, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. No comments.

**Consent Agenda.** Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices, minutes from March 5, 2018, February 2018 financial reports, and Class B beer permits and Sunday licenses at Victory and Wescott Parks for Walcott Unified Fund. Motion carried.

Splash Pad Project - Review of Bids. Bryce Johnson, Project Engineer, reported on the bids received for the Splash Pad Project. The bids include the base bid and four alternates, one for furniture (benches/tables/trash receptacles) and three for different types of surfacing, all of which were higher than the engineer's estimates. Rickertsen stated that the Splash Pad Committee fundraised based on the engineer's original estimate from August 2015, and with the base bid and furniture the cost is \$69,288 higher than the funds that were raised. Smith stated this type of project is not common. Brockmann questioned what happens if rubbish is found under the project site. Johnson stated that if we run into unsuitable material, it will need to be removed. Brian Mengler, Park Board Chairperson, questioned if the proposed splash pad site is a known trash area and why it wasn't brought up earlier (property was purchased in 2013 and a Splash Pad Committee was established in February, 2014). Brockmann stated he didn't know how far east the area went but knew it was under the tennis courts. Discussion was held on having a portion of the project area trenched to determine if there is unsuitable material. Mengler moved and Smith seconded to accept the base bid from the low bidder, Centennial Contractors, for \$160,629. The City Engineer is currently preparing cost estimates on the W. Otis Street Reconstruction Project and discussion was held on the possibility of including the Splash Pad Project with that project. Discussion was also held on having the project engineer talk to the low bidder regarding clarification on a few items and project costs. Rickertsen will submit another grant request for the project. Mengler moved and Smith seconded to rescind the previous motion and place the Splash Pad Project on the April 2<sup>nd</sup> agenda. Motion carried. Johnson will contact the contractor and Stagg will have a section of the area excavated to determine if there is any unsuitable material at the project site.

**Hearts & Hands Foundation – Austin Burt.** Burt presented information on the proposed electronic sign to be located at the NW corner of Main Street & West Parkview Drive. Burt stated the City will own the sign and be responsible for maintenance of the sign. He reported that the Foundation is working on an electronic sign policy/procedures which will be presented to the City at a future meeting. The sign placement will be staked and will be discussed again during the April 2<sup>nd</sup> meeting.

Virgil Latimer – Home Delivery Mailboxes on City ROW – Adjacent to Prairie View Park. Latimer stated he submitted a home delivery request form to the Post Office and questioned if he and the neighbors in his block, up to eight residences, would be allowed to place mailboxes in the City Right-of-Way (ROW), adjacent to Prairie View Park. He stated they would maintain the ROW area where the mailboxes are located. Rickertsen stated she was notified earlier in the day by the Postmaster regarding the following:

- The United States Postal Service (USPS) did extend the deadline to May 1<sup>st</sup>, as requested by the City, for residents that received a letter from the USPS in early February requiring residents to pay box rent (which had been free) or request and receive approval for curbside delivery.
- The Postmaster thought the curbside delivery location proposed by Latimer would be approved by USPS.
- Residents wanting curbside delivery must complete a USPS form requesting the service. Questions arose on the status of locating a cluster box unit (CBU) for interested residents. Stagg stated he spoke with resident Billy Brown after the February 19<sup>th</sup> meeting and told him to locate an area and bring it to the Building Official so he can determine if it meets ADA regulations. It was reported that there have been no location proposals for a CBU brought to the City. Discussion was held on several concerns regarding the request from Latimer, including maintenance, aesthetics, and route approval by the USPS. Following further discussion, Koehler moved and Brockmann seconded to table the request until further information is provided and that the Post Office determines it to be a City problem. Motion carried.

Ordinance 497-18, Amending Chapter 99 Regarding Sewer Rates – 2<sup>nd</sup> Reading. Rickertsen stated this Ordinance will increase the sewer base rate from \$9.00 to \$10.00/month and the usage rate by \$.35 from \$5.80 to \$6.15 per 1,000 gallons of water. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve the second reading of Ordinance 497-18, Amending Chapter 99 Regarding Sewer Rates. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Puck, Brockmann, Koehler, and Smith. Motion carried.

**Mayor's Report.** Mayor Kostichek stated he understands the frustration from citizens regarding the postal service delivery issues but the City is not part of the federal government and does not have the ability to influence their decisions.

**Council Member Comments.** Brockmann questioned when the County will be back to maintain the gravel road on West Memorial Road. Stagg replied that he wasn't sure what the County's maintenance schedule is and Brockmann stated that Stagg should restore the City's 1967 Maintainer to provide maintenance to the gravel road.

Smith moved and Mengler seconded to adjourn at 7:28 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor John Kostichek

Lisa Rickertsen, City Clerk

## 03/19/2018

	02/13/2019	
ALLIANT UTILITIES	SERVICES	4,252.75
ARP INSURANCE	ANNUAL PREMIUMS	81,728.00
CASEY'S GENERAL STORE	FUEL	1,240.81
CENTURY LINK INC	SERVICES	935.04
GIERKE-ROBINSON CO.	MINOR EQUIP	705.62
HAHN, JOE	REIMBURSE SMOKE MACHINE	21.39
HAWKINS INC	WATER CHEMICALS	416.88
HOME GROWN DESIGN COMPANY	FIRE DEPT SHIRTS	414.00
HUSTON, JACKIE	MILEAGE	167.62
HYGIENIC LABORATORY	TESTINGS	283.50
HYVEE	FIRE DEPT FOOD	94.52
IA ASSN. OF MUNICIPAL UTIL	QRTLY SAFETY GROUP DUES	434.27
IMFOA	SPRING FINANCE CONF	125.00
IOWA 80 GROUP	FUEL	154.98
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL	OIL FILTER	6.73
MENARDS	PARTS	197.09
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO.	SERVICES	1,640.79
MIDWEST K-9 DETECTION & CO	K9 CERTIFICATION	125.00
MISSISSIPPI VALLEY PUMP IN	REPAIR PUMP	7,515.00
NEWELL'S AUTOMOTIVE	DODGE CHARGER SERVICES	57.88
NIGHT OWL PCS	SERVICES	65.00
OTTO, KATHY	CLEANING SERVICES	120.00
PANTHER UNIFORMS INC.	UNIFORMS	83.45
REPUBLIC SERVICES	SERVICES	6,072.68
RIVER VALLEY CO-OP	MARCH 2018 LEASE	2,291.66
ROSS MEDICAL SUPPLY CO, IN	OXYGEN	144.70
SCOTT CO. TREASURER	PROPERTY TAXES	1,141.00
SHERWIN WILLIAMS	PAINT	295.67
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	SALES TAX PYMT	2,247.00
UTILITY EQUIPMENT CO.	PARTS	291.40
VERIZON WIRELESS	SERVICES	160.04
VERMEER SALES & SERVICE	CHIPPER REPAIRS	863.83
WELLMARK	SERVICES	12,127.17
TOTAL		126,420.47
PAYROLL	03/09/2018	27,254.58
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES		153,675.05
FUND TOTALS		
GENERAL		84,231.10
FIRE RESERVE - DONATIONS		414.00

POLICE RESERVE - DONATION WATER UTILITY	125.00 20,152.65
WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND	291.40
SEWER UTILITY SOLID WASTE	42,388.22
TOTAL	6,072.68 <b>153,675.05</b>
TOTAL	133,073.03
FEBRUARY REVENUE	
GENERAL	6,839.56
POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE	8.12
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE	291.44
FIRE EQUIP/SIREN RESERVE	4.85
FIRE DONATIONS	22.99
FIRE BLDG RESERVE	32.18
CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE RESERVE	115.40
PARK ENHANCEMENT	20.95
FORFEITURE	9.66
MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND	294.76
ROAD USE TAX	22,901.28
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS	1,007.47
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX	259.34
TIF	34.14
SPLASH PAD PROJECT	78.02
WATER UTILITY	25,974.76
WATER TOWER RESERVE	114.37
WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND	18.40
UTILITY DEPOSITS	70.00
SEWER UTILITY	40,031.85
SEWER LIFT STATION RESERVE	13.82
SOLID WASTE	5,970.39
TOTAL	104,113.75

.